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FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY

OF MARYLAND

ATTN: BOND DEPARTMENT
1400 AMERICAN LANE TOWER i
SCHAUMBURG IL 60196-1056

RE: CEDARRIDGE LLC - OPERATOR NUMBER 14775

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
E&P WASTE FACILITY BOND NUMBER LPM8838371

IN THE AMOUNT OF $50,000.00

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Colorado Oil And Gas Conservation Commission releases the referenced E&P Waste
Facility Bond. Bond is released of any liability as of March 6, 2007. The E&P Facility was
never built, and there are no outstanding compliance issues relating to the Commission Rules
and Regulations. Enclosed please find the Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland E&P
Waste Facility Bond Number LPM8838371 in the amount of $50,000.00.

Should you have any questions please contact Marsha Choury at 303-894-2100 extension 109.

Sincerely,

Brian J. Macke
Director

XC: Operator File (Bond.Rls)
CEDAR RIDGE LLC

ATTN: DIANE TOGSTAD

484 TURNER DR BLDG B STE 3
DURANGO CO 81303

Enclosure

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Mamis Sherman, Exscitive Dirsctor
COBCGC COMMISSION: John B. Ashby - Brian Cree - Thane De Fusy ~ Kimberiee Gerhardt - Peter Musiler - Samuel Potter - J. Thomas Feagan
COGCC STAFE: Brian J, Macke, Director — Debbia Baldwin, Environmental Manager — Patricia C. Beaver, Hearings Manager - David K. Dilon, Engineering Manager
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3 s1ate of Colorado RECEIVED
== Oil and Gas Conservation Commission )
.. 1120 Lincoln Street, Suits 801, Denver, Colorade 80203 (303) 894-2100 Fax (303 8942108 -~ J UL 1 () Zﬂﬂﬁ
PERFORMANCE BOND
BOND NO: __LPME835371 - This bond is a perpetual
instrument which shall remain in force and effect unti all obligations have been metand  §ouretY Prov
the bond is released by the Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission. )1 OBGCC OperNo:, | FATS Npr
_ /4776 obt-0/26
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, Thatwe, _ Cc02r Ridge, LLU of
the County of FEARTL ,inthe State of ___Colorado as principals,
and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Marylandag surety, authorized to do business in the State of Colorado,
are held hereby and firmly bound unto the State of Colorado, in the penal sumof ($ 50, 000.00 )
Fifty Thousand & No/100 Doliars, lawful money of the United States, for the faithful payment of which

we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns.

The condition of this obligation is that whereas the above bounden principals propose the following off and gas
operation(s} on lands situated in the State of Colorado.

Type of Bond Coverage ‘ Location
Complete for individual Bonds

Piuggin Blanket Well N d Number:
L] pugging shere ot 4
L] suece [ Jwateat SISt Wit s rofyran sty s e
[] sesmic O Sutace o 1 wel g .

. Irigated

E&P Waste Facilty [ Non-rrigated

Downstream Gas , Moffat
D Facilities D Excess Inactive Weils County: ©

NOW, THEREFORE, If the above bounden principals shall comply with all of the provisions of the laws of the State
of Colorado and the rules, regulations and requirements of the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of
Colorado, with reference to properly plugging of said well or wells; with reference to land damages and the restoration of the
fand, as nearly as possible, to its condition at the beginning of the lease; with reference to seismic operations the proper
surface restoration and plugging of any shot holes, then this obligation is void; otherwise, the same shall be and remain in full

force and effect. Witness our hands, this24th dayof May , 2006
Principal__Cedar Ridge, LIC Signed: - W
Address: 484 Turner Drive, Bldg. B, .Suite 3 @ ),J

Name Printed: .
City;_Durange State: CO Zip: 81303
Phone: 2’0 382~5990 Fax:

 Witness our hands, this

) Su}ety: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryiand Sign
Address: 1400 American Lane, Tower I

Name Printed: _ Jana M. Forrest .-
City: Schaumburg State: 1L Zip:_60196=T056 i
Phone: 800) 382-2150  Fax:

Approved: &A\ ,l._,.. /M Bond Release
Di

| and Gas Conservation Commigsion Approved:

Director, Off and Gas Conservation Commission

s /77 /0 & Relessa Dt
/s



Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. and the
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY., corporations of the S%ﬂ;‘é&laryiand. by WILLIAM
J. MILLS. Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY. Assistant Secretary, in pyrgu‘mcy rity granfed by Article
V1 Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth (}thﬁhﬁr aak@i’fw{ ¢ hereby certified to he
in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nomi f(ii +JR. Scott T. POST,
Richard K. STONE, Bret S. BURTON, Jana ‘ ﬂm mH HEFFEL and Erica M.
PLUMMER, all of Wichita, Kansas ,E@CH}:IS ‘d"faw{g} a@ winey-in-Fact, (o make, execute, seal and

deliver, for, and on its bs,hai w’\tﬁki@ Jad s acL, \ aRy ail bonds and undertakings, and the execution of
such bonds or undexighyi \3§ anu: th.'a;is \;5&: \'ﬁa]i be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, 10
all intents and purpd(s&s qﬁg@gﬁi ~Executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the
Company at its office-fy forel in their own proper persons. This power of atiorney revokes that issued on behalf of

W. C. COHEN. IR, $g'f)&~ 'F;OST Richard K. STONE, Bret S. BURTON, Jana M. FORREST, Sandra J. SHRY ACK.
Emily R. TERHUNE, Tim H. HEFFEL, Erica M. PLUMMER, dated November 2. 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article Vi,
Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and
affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL
AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 22nd day of June, A.D. 2005.

ATTEST: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

e & x R

_:"«'}"‘4](',}- vy f!f—'i,t-‘k,. (A
ot S By; ;
Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secrefary William J. Mills Vice President

State of Maryland ss:
City of Battimore

On this 22nd day of June, A.D. 2003, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly
commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS. Vice President. and GREGORY E. MURRAY. Assistant Secretary
of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the
preceding instrument. and they each acknowledged the execution of the same. and being by me duly sworn, severally and
cach for himself deposeth and saith, that they arc the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the
preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such
- officers were duly affixed and subscribed (o the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and vear first above
written.

el b g
Satelde

et By
& s, 6% ~ /*_-
Pt T / - '
.’(-".;é.,(.(?t\‘} i L} ) r\ 5,,; g kbrd
N Al f " ) ; WL 2ws
(2 P i ri b
“"’#’{ € M“'Au\\ /{Mﬂ

Ut
Maria D. Adamski Notary Public
My Commission Expires: Fuly 8. 2007

POA-F 078-6692A
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3 State of Colorado pCATIVED
R Oil and Gas Conservation Commission e
.. 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Coloradn BO203 (303) 834-2100 Fax {303} 834-2108 — S e 5 0%
PERFORMANCE BOND OGCC
BOND NO: ___LP¥8838371 . This bond s a perpetual C
instrument which shall remain in force and effect until all obligations have been metang | SUretY Provider No:
the bond is released by the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission. Y, OGCC Qper. No: [ FATS No:
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, Thatwe, C°0aF Ridge, LLE of
the County of Vxload - um ,inthe State of __Colorado as principals,
and_Fidelityv and Deposit Company of Marylandgs surety, authorized to do business in the State of Colorado,
are held hereby and firmly bound unto the State of Colorado, in the penal sum of ($ .50, 000, 00 3},
Fiftv Thousand & No/100 Doliars, lawful money of tha United States, for the faithful payment of which

we hereby bind curselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns.

The condition of this abligation is that whereas the above bounden principals propose the following oil and gas
operation(s) on lands situated in the State of Colorado.

Type of Bond Coverage : Location
Complete for Individual Bonds
Piuggin Bianket Well Na d Number:
D Bgng Robid%eua; 2?:-1‘.3 CBM #1
D Surface D Individual ger oftiangs whem§ﬁﬁim iinwtmﬁner%fagtgydis 3o§{ated:
o !:]F’iugging1we!f Alber . an veiyn M. RO Ol
[ ] setsmic 01 Surface for 1 wel P ey FAP-B, Merklag o poor
) Imigated
E&P Waste Facilty U Non-imrigated
Downstream Gas . Moff
Facilities D Excess Inactive Wells County: orrat

NOW, THEREFORE, If the above bounden principals shall comply with all of the provisions of the laws of the State
of Colorado and the rules, regulations and requirements of the Ol and Gas Conservation Commission of the Siate of
Colorado, with reference to properly plugging of said weil or wells; with reference to land damages and the restoration of the
land; as nearly as possible, to its condition at the beginning of the lease; with reference io seismic operations the proper
surface restoration and plugging of any shot holes, then this obligation is void; otherwise, the same shall be and remain in full

force and effect. Witness our hands, this24th day of May , 2006
Principal _ Cedar Ridge, LLC Signed: W
Address: 484 Turner Drive, Bldg. B, Suite 3 @y
Name Printed:
City: Durange State; CO Zip:_©1303
Phone: 20 -S62=5990 Fax: G( W 2 M !
j ‘@ - ¢ Mhay 2006

{Dé M ] C%M @: '?5 %tmess our hands, this_2* " day of ,
' {Surety: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryiand Sign . }7’7 Qv
Address: 1400 American Lane, Tower I

Name Printed: Jana M, Forrest .

City: Schaumburg State: 1L Zip. GUTUE=IUS
Phone. B00) 382-2150  Fax

Approvad: Bond Release
Dicector, O and Gas Consetvation Commission Approved:

Birector, Ol and Gas Conservalion Comrssion
Dated: Release Date:




Choury, Marsha

From: Ferguscn, Randall

Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2007 12:24 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Cc: Baldwin, Debbie

Subject: RE: RE: Performance Bond #PM8838371

viarsha;

“hris Canfield conducted a site inspection of the proposed Centralized E&P Waste Management facility on 1/19/07. His
indings were that the facility was never constructed.

Cherefore, the surety bond posted by Cedar Ridge LLC may be released.

Randall H. Ferguson

-nvironmental Protection Specialist

~olorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
303)894-2100 x118

from: Choury, Marsha

sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2007 1:35 PM
Fe: Ferguson, Randall

“¢: 'Diane Togstad'

subject: RE: Performance Bond #L.PM8838371
mportance: High

1i Randall,

Has Environmental and Engineering Staff resolved all non-compliance issues regarding the release of the E&P
Naste Facility Bond for Cedar Ridge LL.C?

An immediate email reply would be greatly appreciated. Thanks.

Marsha-
VARSHA L CHOURY
3OND ADMINISTRATOR
JIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
120 LINCOLN ST STE 801

- JENVER CO 80203 . ..

[EL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109
‘AX 303-894-2109
aarsha.choury@state co.us
sww.oil-gas state.co.us

“rom: Diane Togstad [mailto:dtogstadi@cedarridgelic.com]
sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 1:26 PM

l'o: Choury, Marsha

subjeet: FW: Performance Bond #L.PM8838371

1i Marsha,

3/7/2007



From: Choury, Marsha [mailto:Marsha.Choury@state.co.us]
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2007 135 PM

To: Ferguson, Randall

Ce: Diane Togstad

Subject: RE: Performance Bond #L.PMB8838371
Importance: High

Hi Randall,

Has Environmental and Engineering Staff resolved all non-compliance issues regarding the release
of the E&P Wasie Facility Bond for Cedar Ridge LLC?

Arimmediate emall reply would be greatly appreciated. Thanks.

Marsha-
MARSHA L CHOURY
BOND ADMINISTRATOR
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801
DENVER €O 80203
TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 108
FAX 303-894-210%9
marsha.choury@state co.us
www.oil-gas. state.cous

From: Diane Togstad [mailto:dtogstad@cedarridgelic.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 1:26 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: FW: Performance Bond #LPMB8838371

Hi Marsha,

i haver't sesn or heord anvthing about the ralecse of this bond, Could vou updats me, plsose?
Thark youl

Diane

fHane K. Topsiad

CEDAE RIDGE LLC

Phe (970 382-59490
Pax: (970) 3829820

03/19/2007



From: Choury, Marsha [mailto:Marsha.Choury@state.co.us]
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2007 12:18 PM

To: Diane Togstad

Subject: RE: Performance Bond #LPM8838371

Hi Diane,

I will give COGCC Staff ten day notification that the E&P Waste Facility Bond will be released per your email of
January 11, 2007. If everything goes rights I will proceed to release the E&P Waste Facility Bond. Should there be
any negative feed back I will contact you.

Marsha-

From: Diane Togstad [mailto:dtogstad@cedarridgelic.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2007 7:57 AM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: RE: Performance Bond #LPMB838371

Hi Barsha,

| hove leormed that thers is g water fransfer station located ot the Robidoux Y313 TREM # 1 site but that the E&P Woste
Focilty was never constructed.

Thiought Dwould pass That informpation o,

riane K. Togstad
CEDAR RIDGE LLC
Phy (970) 382-5990
Fax: {970 382-9820

From: Choury, Marsha [mailto:Marsha.Choury@state.co.us]
Sent: Monday, January 08, 2007 10:40 AM

To: Diane Togstad

Cc: Ferguson, Randall

Subject: RE: Performance Bond #LPM8838371
Importance: High

03/19/2007



Hi Randall,
- | checked several Operators to make sure they had B(}més for their E&P Waste Facilities, and retumned
the list to vou without keening a copy for the Bond Section. | believe the Hobidoux 23-13 CBM #1 E&P
Waste Facility was on that list. Will you check your fist for me and let us know if it is okay o release this
E&P Waste Facility Bond?
Thanks!

Marsha-

From: Diane Togstad [mailto: dtogstad@cedarridgelic.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2006 8:29 AM

Ta: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Performance Bond #1.PMB838371

Marsha,

227

Ceador Ridge LLC needs fo have Performance Bond # LPMBRRERTT release, I wos issued for an BE&P Waoste Facility
which was naver constructed,

We hove sold ol inferest it the project.

Wnot steos do | nead 1o ke 1o hove this Bond relegsed? Plaase odvise

L

Thank you

Diane K, Topstad
CEDAR RIDGE LLC
P%E {u”*’“ “‘.”? ‘QOQ}{}
Fag: {9701 382-9820

No virus feund in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG
Version: 7.5.447 / \f;rus Database: 2(1‘% 18.47703 - Release Date: 2/26/2007 2:56 PM

No virus found in this outgoing message.
Checked by AVG,
Version: 7.5.447 / Virus Database: 268.18.4/703 - Release Date: 2/26/2007 2:56 PM

03/19/2007



Choury, Marsha

From: Krabacher, Jay

Sent:  Thursday, January 18, 2007 11:53 AM

To: Adkins, Jaime

Ce: Chesson, Robert; Choury, Marsha

Subject: Cedaredge E&P Centralized Waste Mgmnt Facil. Bond release

By now you've gotten a few emails, from Bob and forwarded by Bob, regarding the Robidoux 23-13 location

Late fast week, Bob recommended that such facilities stiil have a field inspection prior to bond release, if | understood his
email correctly. Such a recommendation was concurred to by Thom Kerr.

Now, the possibility of an alleged dead duck in the vicinity seems to complicate the bond release question further. {'m not
sure if the jocation is near the R 23-13 or at another Cedaredge location.

However, as per your request for me to research this further, | was going to say that there was no ‘centralized E&P waste
managemaent facility” as of last April, and that if the bond specific to that was under consideration, that such a bond be
released. | am presuming that another, general reclamation bond is still outstanding and valid for this well and others in
the vicinity.

Jay
- 9, f
i i A 7 ; s -f§ Lo 73 %
H g iDaonH Tt ;\‘ ol Corre, — Ftro Tnelieq
i
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Choury, Marsha

From: Adkins, Jaime

Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2007 446 PM
To: Krabacher, Jay; Dillon,David

Cc: Choury, Marsha, Baldwin, Debbie
Subject: RE: BOND RELEASE

J-ay.r

I think this kind of bond is intended for facilities like those described
in Rule 208. We will have to look at what was submiftted with the bond and
compare it to what they actually built and get Dave's and Debbie's blessing
that 1t is indeed covered by Rule 908 and that the bond should be retained,.
Please locok irto this and coordinate with them.

Thanks for clearing that up! Jaime

Jaime Adkins

Northwest Area Engineer

Colorado Cll & Gas Conservation Commission
53 Promontory Place

Battlement Mesa, Colorado 81635
8970-285-9000 Home Office

870-285-7589 Fax

870~250~2440 Cell

————— Original Message--——-—-

From: Krabacher, Jay

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2007 4:29 PM
To: Adgkins, Jaime; Dilicn,David

Cg: Choury, Marsha

Subiject: RE: BOND RELEASE

Jaime wrote to Dave:

I do not believe a centralized waste management facility was ever bullt.
They do have some typical UIC site facilities. I do not think that is what
was intended on the bond but we could assert the bond is needed to cover
that because I doubt the plugging surety is sufficient to cover ths
liability. Jay makes note of them to Marsha under a Separate e-mail. Let me
KWCK&’ ‘f\?}}at, de th ”{ . A L . . . e

Jay: there is a centralized facility in Section Zé (not 13) with anoths
UIC well., However, theilr section 13 wells, &as noted in my emall vou
mentioned to Marsha, have reasons for (envircnmental/reclamation) concern



Choury, Marsha

From: Krabacher, Jay

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2007 429 PM
To: Adkins, Jaime; Dillon,David

Cc: Choury, Marsha

Subject: RE: BOND RELEASE

Jaime wrcte to Dave:

I do not believe a centralized waste management facility was ever built.
They do have some typical UIC site facilities. I do not think that is what
was intended on the bond but we could assert the bond is needed to cover
that because I doubt the plugging surety is sufficient to cover the
liability. Jay makes note of them to Marsha under a separate e-mail. Let me

know what you think.

Jay: there is a centralized facility in Section 26 (not 13} with another
UIC well. However, their section 13 wells, as noted in my email vyou
mentioned to Marsha, have reasons for {(environmental/reclamation) concern.



Choury, Marsha

From: Adkins, Jaime

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2007 4:19 PM

To: Dilton,David

Cc: Choury, Marsha; Krabacher, Jay

Subject: RE: BOND RELEASE

Dave,

I do not believe a centralized waste management facility was ever built.
They do have some typical UIC site facilities. I do not think that is what

was intended on the bond but we could assert the bond is needed to cover
that because I doubt the plugging surety is sufficient to cover the
liability. Jay makes note of them to Marsha under a separate e-mail. Let me
know what vou think.

Thanks! Jaime

Jaime Adkins

Northwest Area Engineer

Cclorade 011 & Gas Conservation Commission
53 Promontory Place

Battlement Mesa, Colorado 81635

76-285-9000
870~-285-7588%

Home Office
Fax

970-250-2440 Cell
~~~~~ Original Message-----
From: Dillon, David

Sent:
To:
Subiject:

Adkins,
RE:

Tuesday,
Jaime
BOND RELEASE

January lé&,

2007 4:00 PM

Your right Jaime. Do you know if the centralized waste facility was ever

built?

Sincerely,

David K. Dillon

Engineering Manager

Colorade Gil and Gas Conservation Commission 303-804~2100 3 104
————— Criginal Messagea-w-e-

From: Adkins, Jaime

Zent: Tuesday, Jdanuary 16, 2007 1:47 pPM

To: Dillon, bavid

Subiect: RE: BOND RELEASE

bave,




mentioned,

Thanks! Jaime

Jaime Adkins

Northwest Area Engineer

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
53 Promontory Place

Battlement Mesa, Colerade 81635
970-285-9000 Home Cffice

$70-285-758% Fax

970-250-2440 Cell

————— Criginal Message-—--—--

rom: Dillon, David

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2007 12:52 PM
To: Adkins, Jaime

Subject: RE: BOND EELEASE

Jaime,

The Robidoux well is in vour area. The well shows zs 81.
see 1f there are any problems with this bond release?

Dave

From: Choury, Marsha
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2007 1:32 BM

To: Jo=NatureNet/cu=First Administrative Group/cn=Recipients/
Arngie Gipson; Axelson, John; Brian Macke; Canfield, Chris;

-Cindy Scott; Curran, Nick; Darla Geimausaddle; Dave Dillen:

David Andrews; Daebbie Baldwin; Dennis Ahlstrand; Dixon, Jan;
Piacher, Alewx; Gintautas, Peter; Graham, Dave; Ikencuyve, Teri; Ja
Adkins; James Milne; James Precup; Jan Missey; Jane Stanczvk; Jay
Krabacher; Jeff Glossa; John Duran; Ken Robertson; Kevin Lively;
Beb; Leonard, Mike; Luz Sevall; Marc Fine: nmrgaret Esh; Margaret
Mark Weems; Marsha Greenstein; Martha Ramos; Nagel, Mike; Randall
Rivera, Enrigue; Rcbert Chesson; Ruth Van Bumkir ; Spray, Karen;
Lindplom; susan Mavyer; Thom Kerr; Tricia Beaver; Walker, valerie;
Schuliz

Subject: BOND RELEASE

C=g

Can you check to

chritzp;

Carver, Franki:
~Dave Sheltony
Ed Binklevy;

ime

Koehler,
Rumecki;
Ferguson;
tever
Wendy



Good Afternoon,

The Blanket E & P Waste Facility Bond for Cedar Ridge, LLC, Operator Number
14775 will be released on or about January 25, 2007. Diane Togstad
{dtogstadécedarridgellc.com) states that there is a water transfer station
locared at the Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 site but that the E&P Waste Facility
was never constructed, and therefore has requested the bond be released.

Should you have an ilssue with either of the Bond Releases nctify me with
the details by email. Email me again when the issue has been resolved, and
the bond release 1s approved.

T

hanks!

Marsha-



Choury, Marsha

From: Chesson, Robert

Sent:  Monday, January 15, 2007 11:58 AM

To: Kerr, Thom; Choury, Marsha

Subject: FW: Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 - Centralized E&P Waste Handling Facility

Sent: Monday, January 15, 2007 9:34 AM

To: Chesson, Robert

Ce: Diane Togstad; JoDell Mizoue

Subject: RE: Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 - Centralized E&P Waste Handling Facility

Bob,

I will call you to discuss..... The "Facility” #268123, which is actually and Earthen Pit, was never
constructed. The application for the waste water facility was for an Earthen Pit 1o be used in
conjunction with an approved water disposal permit that had been received from the Colorado
Department of Health. The surface discharge design included a settling pond (earthen pit) for the
produced water prior to surface discharge. Cedar Ridge was required to post the $50,000 Centralized
E&P Waste Handling Facility bond for the Earthen Pit construction prior to approval of our application
for the Earthen Pit by the COGCC. The bond was posted and the COGCC approved the Earthen Pit
Application on 6/2/2003. However, the earthen pit was never constructed because further investigation
into the cost to treat the water for surface discharge showed the treatment costs to be prohibitive.
Cedar Ridge re-injects all of the produced water in the approved COGCC water disposal well Moffat 26-
12-89 #1 SWD.

Part of the confusion comes from the fact that on this same well location (Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1)
booster pumps with water tanks are installed that are used pump water around the field via
underground steel water pipelines.

Cedar Ridge has sold the property to New Frontier effective November 1, 2006 and therefore is seeking
to get this bond released because the Earthen Pit for which the bond was required, was never
constructed.

I hope this is helpful and please don't hesitate to cali if you have any questions or need any additional
information...

Terry L. Logan

Cedar Ridge LLC

484 Turner Drive Building B, Suite 3
Durango, Colorado 81303
§70-382-59%0

§70-382-9820 (FAX)

tlogan@ cedarridgelic.com

From: Chesson, Robert {mailto:Robert.Chessond@istate.co.us]
Sent: friday, January 12, 2007 2:52 PM

1/16/2007



To: TLOGAN@CEDARRIDGELLC.COM
Subject: Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 - Centralized E&P Waste Handling Facility

Hi Terry

It seems that there is some confusion regarding the facility that CR permitted with us last fall. CR had the facikity
permitted but the buyer (7) seems to believe that the facility was never constructed. Was the facility ever constructed?
Does it still exist?

Thanks in advance,
P.S. I am also sending you a voice mail regarding this site.

Bob Chesson
COGCC
303-894-2100 x112

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG.
Version: 7.5.433 / Virus Database: 268.16.10/625 - Release Date: 1/13/2007 5:40 PM

Ne virus found in this outgoing message.
Checked by AVG.
Version: 7.5.433 / Virus Database: 268.16.12/628 - Release Date: 1715/2007 11:04 AM
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Choury, Marsha

From: Choury, Marsha

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2007 3:11 PM
To: Krabacher, Jay

Subject: RE: BOND RELEASE

Tracking: Recipient Delivery

Krabacher, Jay Delivered: 1/16/2007 3:11 PM

Hi Jay,

No, this is not the main Bond release. Bond section is looking to release the E&P Waste
Facility Bond at the Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1. Thanks for your heip!
Marsha-

From: Krabacher, Jay

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2007 9:43 AM
To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: RE: BOND RELEASE

Marsha wrote:

The Blanket E & P Waste Facility Bond for Cedar Ridge, LLC, Operator Number 14775 will be
released on or about January 25, 2007.

... that there is a water transfer station located at the Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 site but that the E&P
Waste Facility was never constructed, and therefore has requested the bond be released.

Jay: this isn’t the “main” bond release for this operator, is it? Because ! go up to their (two, | think) UIC (disposal wells)
every year and have some minor issues (inadequate BMPs, sloppy housekeeping, and I'll have to check the Robidoux 23-
13 later today). Give me a couple days to further investigate Cedar Ridge.

1/16/2007



Choury, Marsha

From: Dillon David

Sent:  Friday, January 12, 2007 3:21 PM
To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: RE: BOND RELEASE

Marsha,

Please hold this bond release for a few days. I called John Duran to talk with him about the water
transfer station and it may take a few days for him to get back to me.

Thanks,

David K. Dilion

Engineering Manager

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x 104

From: Choury, Marsha

Sent: Friday, January 12, 2007 1:32 PM

To: /o=NatureNet/ou=First Administrative Group/cn=Recipients/cn=schnitzp; Angie Gipson; Axelson, John; Brian Macke;
Canfield, Chris; Carver, Franki; Cindy Scott; Curran, Nick; Darla Geimausaddle; Dave Dilion; Dave Shelton; David
Andrews; Debbie Baldwin; Dennis Ahistrand; Dixon, Jan; Ed Binkley; Fischer, Alex; Gintautas, Peter; Graham, Dave;
Ikenouye, Teri; Jaime Adkins; James Milne; James Precup; Jan Missey; Jane Stanczyk; Jay Krabacher; Jeff Glossa; John
Duran; Ken Robertson; Kevin Lively; Koehler, Bob; Leonard, Mike; Luz Sevall; Marc Fine; Margaret Ash; Margaret
Humecki; Mark Weems; Marsha Greenstein; Martha Ramos; Nagel, Mike; Randall Ferguson; Rivera, Enrique; Robert
Chesson; Ruth Van Buskirk; Spray, Karen; Steven Lindblom; susan Mayer; Thom Kerr; Tricia Beaver; Walker, valerie;
Wendy Schultz

Subject: BOND RELEASE

Good Afternoon,

The Blanket E & P Waste Facility Bond for Cedar Ridge, LLC, Operator Number 14775 will be
released on or about January 25, 2007. Diane Togstad (dicgstad@cedarridgellc.com) states that
there is a water transfer station located at the Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 site but that the E&P Waste
Facility was never constructed, and therefore has requested the bond be released.

Should you have an issue with either of the Bond Releases notify me with the details by email. Email
... me again when the issue has been resolved, and the bond release is approved. .. . . e

Thanks!
Marsha-
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Choury, Marsha

From: Chesson, Robert

Sent:  Friday, January 12, 2007 3:05 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject; FW. Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 - Centralized E&P Waste Handling Facility

From: Chesson, Robert

Sent: Friday, January 12, 2007 2:52 PM

To: TLOGAN@CEDARRIDGELLC.COM'

Subject: Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 - Centralized E&P Waste Handling Facility

Hi Terry

It seems that there is some confusion regarding the facility that CR permitted with us last fall. CR had the facikity
permitted but the buyer (?) seems to believe that the facility was never constructed. Was the facility ever constructed?
Does it still exist?

Thanks in advance.

P.5. 1 am alsc sending you a voice mait regarding this site.

Bob Chesson

COGCC
303-894-2100 x112

1/12/2007



Choury, Marsha

From: Chesson, Robert

Sent: Friday, January 12, 2007 3.59 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Cc: Ferguson, Randall; Kerr, Thom

Subject: Blanket £ & P Waste Facifity Bond for Cedar Ridge, LLC, Operator Number 14775

Marsha:

Regardless of the status of the facility (never constructed, constructed but not used, or constructed and in use) the
COGCC staff would have to perform a bond release inspection prior to release of the bond unless the new owner was
posting a fike bond on the facility. Given the time of year and location of the facility (winter and in an area that has
significant snow cover) and the large number of bond release inspections pending for the inspection staff, | wouldn't

expect an inspection until sometime later in 2007 (most likely sometime in late spring/early summer) after the majority of
the snow cover would be melted.

Bob CHesson

1/17/2007



Chesson, Robert Delivered: 1/12/2007 1:32 PM

Van Buskirk, Ruth Delivered; 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Lindbtom, Steven Delivered: 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Mayer, susan Delivered: 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Kerr, Thom Deliverad: 1/12/2067 1:32 PM
Beaver, Tricia Delivered: 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Schultz, Wendy Belivered: 1/12/2007 1:32 PM

Good Afternoon,

The Blanket E & P Waste Facility Bond for Cedar Ridge, LL.C, Operator Number 14775 will be
released on or about January 25, 2007. Diane Togstad (dtogstad@cedarridgellc.com) states that
there is a water transfer station located at the Robidoux 23-13 CBM #1 site but that the E&P Waste
Facility was never constructed, and therefore has requested the bond be released.

Should you have an issue with either of the Bond Releases notify me with the details by email. Email
me again when the issue has been resolved, and the bond release is approved.

Thanks!
Marsha-
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Choury, Marsha

From:
To:

Sent:
Subject:

Systermn Administrator _

tkenouye, Teri; Gipsen, Angie, Axelson, John; Macke, Brian; Canfield, Chris: Carver, Franki:
Scott, Cindy; Curran, Nick; Geimausaddle, Darla; Dillon, David; Shelton, David; Andrews,
David; Baldwin, Debbie; Ahlstrand, Dennis; Dixon, Jan; Binkley, Ed; Fischer, Alex: Gintautas,
Peter, Graham, Dave; Adkins, Jaime; Milne, James; Precup, James; Missey, Jan: Stanczyk,
Jane; Krabacher, Jay, Glossa, Jeff; Duran, John; Robertson, Ken; Lively, Kevin; Koehler, Bob:
Leonard, Mike; Sevall, Luz; Fine, Marc; Ash, Margaret; Humecki, Margaret, Weems, Mark;
Greenstein, Marsha; Ramos, Martha; Nagel, Mike; Ferguson, Randall; Rivera, Enrique;
Chesson, Robert; Van Buskirk, Ruth; Spray, Karen; Lindblom, Steven; Mayer, susan; Kerr,
Thom; Beaver, Tricia; Walker, valerie; Schultz, Wendy

Friday, January 12, 2007 1.32 PM

Detivered: BOND RELEASE

Your message

To: fo=NatureNet/cu=First Administrative Group/cn=Recipients/cn=schnitzp; Gipson, Angie; Axelsen, John; Macke, Brian; Canfield,
Chris; Carver, Franki; Scott, Cindy; Curran, Nick; Geimausaddle, Darla; Dilion,David; Shelton, David; Andrews, David; Baldwin,
Debbie; Ahlstrand, Dennis; Dixon, Jan; Binkley, £d; Fischer, Alex; Gintautas, Peter; Graham, Dave; Ikenouye, Teri: Adkins, Jaime;

Milne, James; Precup, James; Missey, Jan; Stanczyk, Jane; Krabacher, Jay; Glossa, Jeff; Duran, John; Robertson, Ken; Lively,

Kevin; Koehler, Bob; Leonard, Mike; Sevall, Luz; Fine, Marc; Ash, Margaret; Humecki, Margaret; Weems, Mark; Greenstein, Marsha;
Ramos, Martha; Nagel, Mike; Ferguson, Randall; Rivera, Enrique; Chesson, Robert; Van Buskirk, Ruth; Spray, Karen; Lindbiom,
Steven; Mavyer, susan; Kerr, Thom; Beaver, Tricla; Walker, valerie; Schultz, Wendy

Subject: BOND RELEASE
Sent: 1/12/2007 1:32 PM

was delivered to the following recipient(s):

Ikenouye, Teri on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Gipson, Angie on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
foelson, John on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Macke, Brian on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Canfield, Chris on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Carver, Franki on 3/12/2607 1:32 PM
Scott, Cindy on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Curran, Nick on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Geimausaddle, Darla on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Dillory,David on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Shelton, David on §/12/2007 1:32 PM
Andrews, David on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Baldwin, Debbie or 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Ahlstrand, Bennis on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Bixon, Jan on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Binkley, £d on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Fischer, Alex o 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Gintautas, Peter on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Graham, Dave on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Adkins, Jaime on 1/12/72007 1:32 PM
Milng, James on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM

~ Precup, James on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM -

Stanczyk, Jane on 1/12/2007 132 PM
Krabacher, Jay on 1/12/2007 1.32 PM
Glossa, Jeff on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Duran, John on /1272007 1:32 PM
Robertson, Ken on 3/12/2007 1:32 PM
Lively, Kevin on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Keahier, Bob on 1/12/2007 1:37 PM
Leonard, Mike on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Sevall, Luz on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM

Fine, Marc on 171272007 1:32 FM

Ashi, Margaret on 171272007 1:32 PM
Humecki, Margaret on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Weems, Mark on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Greenstein, Marsha on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Ramos, Martha on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Magel, Mike on 1/12/2007 132 PM



Ferguson, Randali on 1/12/2067 1:32 PM
Rivera, Enrique on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Chesson, Robert on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Van Buskirk, Ruth on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Spray, Karen on 1/12/20067 1:32 PM
Lindbiom, Steven on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Mayer, susan on 1/12/20807 1:32 PM
Kerr, Thom on 1/12/2007 1:32 PM
Beaver, Tricia on 1/12/2007 1:37 PM
Waiker, valerie on 1/12/2007 £:32 PM
Schultz, Wendy on 1712/2007 1:32 PM



Choury, Marsha

From: Diane Togstad [dtogstad@cedarridgelic.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2007 7.57 AM
To: Choury, Marsha
Subject: RE: Performance Bond #L.PM8838371

Attachments: "AVG certification”

[have samed hat there s o woter fronsfer sfglion located of the Robidoux 2313 CBM #1 sife but that the
i 15

Diane K. Togstad
CEBAR RIDGE LLC
Phy (970) 382-5990
Fax: (9703 382-9820

From: Choury, Marsha [mailto:Marsha.Choury@state.co.us]
Sent: Monday, January 08, 2007 10:40 AM

To: Diane Togstad

Cc: Ferguson, Randall

Subject: RE: Performance Bond #LPM8B38371
Importance: High

Hi Randall,

| checked several Operators to make sure they had Bonds for their E&P Waste Facilities, and
returned the list to you without keeping a copy for the Bond Section. | believe the Robidoux 23-13
CBM #1 E&P Waste Facility was on that list. Will you check your list for me and let us know if itis
okay to release this E&P Waste Facility Bond?
Thanks!

Marsha-

From: Diane Togstad [mailto:dtogstad@cedarridgelic.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2006 8:29 AM

To: Choury, Marsha
Subject: Performance Bond #1PMB838371

1/12/2007
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Choury, Marsha

From: Choury, Marsha

Sent: Monday, January 08, 2007 10:40 AM

To: 'Diane Togstad’

Cc: Ferguson, Randall

Subject: RE: Performance Bond #LPM8838371 M __,g_ 5 s% f;; é‘% . ;, _ ﬁ/
%.w - %J’

importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Foliow up f a{ﬁc?féi:y Z@ > ,}%‘, “{-MML'%
Fiag S-tatus: Red | m M,{“ %&gd ) j@/’ ﬁf f L,%M”
Tracking: Recipient Delivery ﬁ
‘Diare Togstad' (‘l/? W ‘F@é’ fz,ﬁiﬁ o3 &W e
Ferguson, Randall Delivered: 1/8/2087 1(:40 AM M
e ,ﬂj /?‘éiﬂ’;‘f i/ e z’ﬁ/’é’?‘?é ‘o
I datobans. Lo e

Hi Randall, @jM %{;W?;@w i//?}f'f"‘

| checked several Operators to make sure they had Bonds for their E&P Waste Facilities, and
returned the list to you without keeping a copy for the Bond Section. | believe the Robidoux 23-13
CBM #1 E&P Waste Facility was on that list. Will you check your list for me and let us know if it is
okay to release this E&P Waste Facility Bond? :

Thanks!

Marsha-

From: Diane Togstad {matito dtogstad@cedarndgeﬂ/::om}
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2006 8:29 AM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Performance Bond #1.PMB8838371

MOrsha
C@L‘EG? Bidoe LLC nesds 10 hove Performances Bond #LPMEBESEY Y release. It was issued for on E&AP Woste

Fooilly which was never constructed.

We have sold ait interest in the project.

Trvrsmle oy 5 75 ! B T:.«} o ﬁ ﬁ‘ s £ - 4
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MOFF‘-’T( fou }\)‘Taf-\

FORM
State of Colorado
v 08 0il and Gas Conservation Commission 1UN 28 2006
1120 Lincol: Strset, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado BO203 {303} 894-2100 Fax: (303} 694-2109
CENTRALIZED E&P WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY PERMIT CO.GCC
[ Submit this Form and accompanying documents for each facility per Rule 808. Financial
| Assurance in the amount of $50,000 is required to operate each facility. Surety ID:
0GCC Operator Number: 14775 Contact Name and Teisphona: Complets the
Name of Operator._Cedar Ridge LLC Terry L. Logan Attachment Checkiist
Address: 484 Turner Drive, Building B, Sutie 3 No: 970-382-5980 k %&_
cay: Durango _ sta: CO_ z: 81303 Fax._970-382-9820 e S tope e el e
Surface Owner {if different than above): Albert V. and Eveyin M. Robidoux s:a'.;i;-:-?n: wih siructures | ¢~ =
Address: P.O. Box 158 Sﬂimwmm 7'- L
ciy: Rawiins swete: WY 7z, 82301 Phone: 307-324-3005 e e e
Facity Name: [Robidoux 23-13 Central Site Location (QUGK, Sec, Twp, Rg, Mer). _ [Frascsssses” e
Address: NESW, Sec 13, T 12N, R 89W me
City: State: Zip: Latitude: 40,992334 ] L ocal govt permis snd nofce [
Phone: Fax Longtue: -107.329457
1. sthe site in asenstiveares? L1 Y [ N 2. What are the averags snrual preapﬁahon and wapmmnratesiow\nm?
Precipitation; 14 i Evaposation: 64 ar
3. Has a description of ihe sita’s general lopography, geciogy and hydrokgy been attached? ¥ D N
4. Has ¥ dascription of the adjacent land use bean attached? Ay O~ 8. Has & 1:24.000 topographic map showing the sits location
_ bean attached? y IOnN
8. Has 8 site plan showang drainage pattems, diversion of containmant structures, roads, fencing, tanks. pits, buikiings and any other pertinant
conatruction details been atteched? @y CIn

. H e is not owned by the operator, is writtan authorization of the surfacs

Ay O~

owner attached?

8. Has a scaled drawing and survay showing the entire saction(s)
containing the proposed facilly been atached? By [InN

" What maasurss have been impiemanted 1o iimit access to the facisty by wikiiife, dainestic animais or by members of the public? Briefly explain.

10.

{s thers a plannad ﬁ:esmafatm 10 feet in width around them

e e
11. I8 thare an addmonal bulier zone of at least 10 feet within the

traatment areas and within the perimeter fence? 7] ¥ O wn perimetst firelane? Ay OON
12. Have surface waler diversion structures been conslructed to accommadate| 13. Has a wasts profils been takculated according to Rue 908.0.67
a 100-year, 24-hour event? Oy En Oy BN

MRl

Has facility design and engineering been provided !!!‘99“!,'#,,”!
Rule 908.b.77 Yy

Ay ON

16.

nugmmmmwmmm;mm

Oy N  ~=anach Water Analysis Report, Form 25, for sach monitoring well instalied.”
17. Has financisl assurance beart provided as raquired by Rule 7047 18. Hus w closure plan been provided?
DOy 0w Ov AN

18.

Have local governmant raq«immém for zoming and construction been
complied with? Y Ox~

20. Have permils and notifications required by jocal governments and
other agancies been provided? Fiy [Onw

Print Name: Terry L m

Signed:

7)

T#le: Manager

&fefoc

OGCC Approved:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

A
1’?{/% e EPS

+

o~

I

o

eyt

i}

L

Dats: &;/Zli'/oé:
14908

Facility Number:

‘15, Has an operating plan buncompiswduroquimd byRubQOﬂha?




